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STATE OF Nfi1f ~f'EHSF:Y 
Department' ·of Law and Public Safety 

DIVISION OlT A~COHOLIC Bl~VEHAGE CONTROL 
1100 Raymond Blvdo Newark 2, N$ J. 

October 19, 1961 

DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - LEvJDNESS AND IMMORAL ACTIVITigS 
(MAKING ARRANGEMENTS FOR ILLICIT SEXUAL INTERCOURSE) 
PERMITTING OBSCENE LANGUAGE AND CONDUCT - NUISANCE - LICENSE 
SUSPENDED FQR·90 DAYS. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

A & B Bar, Inc. 
339 Plane Street 
Newark 2, New Jersey 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption 
License C-534, issued by the Municipal 
Board of Alc9holic Beverage Control of 
the City of Newarke 
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

) 

) CONCLUSIONS 

) AND 

) .ORDER 

) 

) 

Irving J. Zwillman, Esq .. , Attorney for Defendant-licenseee 
Edward F. Ambrose, Esq., Appearing, for the Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

The Hearer has filed the following Report herein: 

"Defendant pleaded not guilty to the following charges: 

'l. On April 26, 19~1, you allowed, ·permitted and 
suffered lewdness ~nd imi~oral activity in and 
upon your licensed premises, viz., the making 
of overtures and arrangements ·for illicit sexual 
intercourse and perverted sexual relations; in 
violation of Rule 5 of State Regulation No. 20~.~· 

'2. On April 26, 1961 you allowed, per~itted and 
suffered foul, filthy and obscene conduct in 
and upon your licensed pre~ises; irt violation 
of Rule 5 of State Regulation No. 20~ 

13. On April 26, 1961 and prior thereto, you allowed, 
permitted and suffered your licensed place of 
business to be conducted in such manner as· to be~ 
come a nuisance in that you allowed, permitted and 
suffered unescorted females frequenting your 
licensed premises to solicit male patrons, directly 
or indirectly, to purchase numerous drinks of 
alcoholic beverages for consumption by theril and 
others and otherwise conducted your licensed place 
of business in a manner offensive to common de­
cency and public morals; in violation of ~~le 5 
of State Regulation No. 20. 1 

"Three ABC agents participated in tho investigation of 
defendantVs licensed premises, which resulted in preferment of 
the three charges herein for alleged violations of' the Alcoholl.c 
Beverage Law .. 
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"The ·testirnony of Agent S tha·t, at 9:00 p .. 1n., on April 26, 
1961, he and Agents B and Sp arrived in vicinity of the defendant's 
premise$, each having in his possession a five-dollar bill from which 
·the serial nuinbers were recorded on a piece of paper; that ·he immedi­
ately entered the premises and, after· occupying a seat at the bar~ en­
gaged in conversation with the bartender, Charles Caruso, who was 
subsequently ascertained. to be. an officer of defendant corporate-licensee; 
that among_male patrons were two females, one called Pauline and the 
other Josephine; that within a short time, Agent B entered, followed 
shortly thereafter ·by Agent Sp; th~t Josephine left the pre1nises and 
when a male companion of Pauline left, she asked Agent B if he would 
buy her a drink; that he motioned for her to join him but she beckoned 
to him to sit alongside of her; Agent B did as she requested and Caruso 
poured a drink for Pauline and took payment therefrom from money on the 
bar, which. money belonged to Agent B; a male patron called Joe joined 
Agent B and Pauline and, when the latter got off the stool to go to the 
juke box, Joe made a motion as if to touch her private part; that when 
Pauline returned to the bar, Caruso manipulated the front of his trousers 
in an indecent manner and directed an indecent proposal to her.which 
caused ~11 of the patrons to laugh; that he (Agent S) and·his fellow 
agents met in the men's room where he.and Agent ·Sp gave their respective 
'marKed' fi~e-dollar bills to Agent B ~nd all of them returned to their 
respective positions at the bar; that he heaid Agent B_say to Caruso, 
'Hey, Charlie! She wants a. buck and a_ha.lf for a cab, a.nd she will meet 

me on Central Avenue... We are going up to the apartment to get laid.. Is 
she all, right or will I get rolled?', to which Caruso replied, 'You can 
leave your wallet with me and pick it up after•; that Agent B then asked 
Caruso what manner of sexual activities the girls engaged in, perverted 
or ~therwise, and he saidJ ~They all do every one of them'; that as Agerit 
B was preparing to leave with Pauline,_ he heard him say, 'Charlie, I 
am going to get la.id .. Do you have any rubbers?', to which he answered · 
tha~ he did not, but suggested a drug store where they could be obtained; 
that Agent S treated Josephine (who had returned to the premises) to a 
dri'nk·and she then joined bim at the bar; that after some conversation 
with her, $he su~gested that they go ~o a room where, for fifteen dollars, 
she· would engage in perverte~ $exual activities; th~t he told Caruso about 
the proposition and said Josephine wa'nted to hire a cab because she didn't 
want to leave the premises in his company and Caruso said that wa~ true 
as a man he has v thrm.n1 out v of the premises made a complaint to _the 
poli_ce authorities -and they were after the pl.ace;. that at 11: 25 p.m., 
as he (Agent S) was preparing to leave to meet Josephine outside the 
pre.mise.s, he told Caruso that if his girl, Rosie, should call the place, 
to tell her he would return later; that he left the premises and waited 
in th~ parking lot for his fellow-agents bnd,·when the two returned, 
both entered the premise~; that shortly thereafter, he, Pauline, Josephine 
another female and two detectives entered arid when-Caruso saw him, he 
said, ·vooK~, you got me. You finally got me'; that he then 'gave a 
voluntary statement which he signed in the presence of the detectives and 
the agents ~ 

"Agents Band.Sp's testimony, in substance, corroborated· the 
tes·timony of Agent S as to what occurred in defendant's premises on the 

·night in question.. In addition thereto, A.gent B testified that he was 
directed by Pauline to an apartment where another. female was present. 
and that he gave these five-dollar bills to Paµline who, in turn, gave 

, one to the worn.an whose apart1nent· wa~ to l?e used to engage in illicit 
sexual intercourse& Furthermore, that as Pauline h~d started to disrobe 
.Agent Sp and two municipal detectives entered the room and tha.t the 
three tmarked' five-dollar bills.were 6btained from th~ two females.· 

"Def-endantVs attorney cross-examined the three agents at length 
to discredit their tostiillony with little suc9esso 

"Charles CarusoVs testimony constituted a general denial of 



BULLETIN 1416 PAGE 3 

the events about which the agerits testified as to having occurred on 
the night in question. I am satisfied thot the agents have given a 
true de~cription as to the events ~hich took place in defendant's prem-
ises on the night of April 26, 1961. On the oth~r h~rtd, I do not believe 
the testimony of Caruso wherein he espoused innocence of any parti'cipation: · 
in the events which had taken. place in the premises during the .evening in 
question. His statement.which.was admitted as an exhibit in this case 
contradicts the testimony given ·by him at the hearing herein. 

"I am satisfied that defendant is guilty of all the charges 
preferred herein. Although the evidence does not indicate that Caruso 
actually procured the females to engage in illicit sexual intercourse 
with the agents, there is no doubt that he was aware of wha't wa.s taking 
plDce on the licensed premisesa · 

"Defendant has no prior adjudicated recoi,d. Und·er the circum­
;tances, I recommend that an order be entered adjudging defendant g~ilty 
)f the three charges prefe.rred. herein. I further recornrnend that its 
License be suspended on Gha~ge .1 for sixty days (H.§_~QsY-~.tr£1~_InciJi. 
3ulleti~ 1413, Item l~; on Charge 2 for ten days {Re M~g§.irs~ bulletin 
.1 ?9, Item 2) a:id on Charge 3 for twenty days {Re Moniell.Q_.@JJQ Onng.n.Jt. 
lulletin 12/-r8, Item 11) ~ .making __ a total suspension of ninety. days .. " _ 

No exceptions were taken to the Hearer's Report w~thin the 
;ime limi~ed·by Rule 6 of State Regulation No. 16. 

( 
\ 

After carefully considering the facts and circumstances herein, 
: concur in the findings and co~clusions of the Hearer and adopt his 
·ecorrunenda ti on. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 11th day of September, 1961, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption ~icense C-534, issued 
1y the Municipal Board of A~coholic Beverage Control of the City qf 
ewark to A.& B Bar, Inc., for premises 339 Plane Street, Newark, ~e­
nd the same is hereby suspended for ninety (90) days, commencing .at 
:00 a.m., Tuesday, ,S~ptember·19, 1961, ~nd termination at 2:00 a~m~» 
on~ay, December 18, 1961. 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
DIRECTOR 

DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - GAMBLING - LOTTERY - VIOLATION OF 
RULE 1 OF STATE REGULATION NO. 38 - SALE AND .. KEEPING PHEMISES 

.OPEN DURING PROHIBITED HOURS IN VIOLATION OF LOCAL REGULATION­
LICENSE SUSPENDE6 fOR 55 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA. 

l the Matter of Disciplinary 
~oceedings against 

Cliffwe>0d Inn, (Incorporated) 
t/a Cliffwood Inn 
Northeast Keyport-South Amboy 

Rd. and Cliffwood Ave., 
Matawan Twp., PO Cliffwood, Ng J~, 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

>lder of Plenary Retail Consumption ) 
.cense C-3, issued by the 'Township 
>rn.mi ttee of the Township of Ma ta wan ) 
- - - - - - - - ~ - - - - - - - - - -

CONCLUSIONS 

AND 

ORDER 

~ra ~- Karkus, Esqe, Attorney for .Defendant-licensee 
~ard F. Ambrose, Esq~, Appearing for Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control 
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BY THg DIR~CTOR: 
' ' 

Defendant pleaded .non yult to the .following charges: 

"1. On July 11.and 18, 1961, you allowed, permitted and 
suffered gambling, viz., the making and accepting of 
horse race bets in and upon· your licensed premises;- in· 
violation of Rule 7 of Sta.te Regulation No·. 20. · 

"2. On July 18, 1961, you possessed, ha.d custody of a.nd 
allowed, permitted and suffered in and upon your licensed 
premises tickets and participation rights in lotteries, 
viz., in 'numbers games 1 , '.horse-race pools', 'fight "pools' 
etc.; in violation of Rule 6 of State Regulation No. 20. 

"3. On Sunday, J·uly 16, ·1961, at about 3:15 A.M .. , you sold and 
delivered and allowed, permitted and suffered the i~le and 
delivery of an alcoholic beverage, viz., a pint bottle of 
Gallo California Port Wine., at retail, in its original 
container for consumption off your licensed premises and 
allowed, permitted and suffered the removal of said alcohol!~ 
beverage in its original container from your licensed prem­
ises; in violation of Rule 1 of St~te Regul6tion No. 38. 

'
1·4$ On Saturday, J'uly 8, 1961, between 3:00 A.M. a.nd 3:15 ·A.,M. 

and on Sunday, July 16, 1961, between 3:00 A.M. and 3:20 A.Mo, 
you sold, served, delivered and allowed, peririi tted and 
suffered the sale, service and delivery of alcoholic bever­
ages and alldwed the consumption of alcoholi·c beverages on 
your licensed premises; in violation of Section 3 of an. 
Ordinance· adopted by the Township CoLDHi ttee ·of the Township 
of ~atawan on January 21, 1943 as amended June JO, 1958. 

''5. On Saturday, July 8, 1961, between 3:00 A.M. and 3:15 A.M. 
·and on Sunday, July 16, 1901, between J:OO A~M. and 3:20 
A.M., you failed to have and keep your entiie licensed prem­
ises closed; in violation of Sebtion 5 of an· Ordinance 
adopted by the To-wnship Cornri1i t tee. of the 'Township of 
Mat.:rhci.n on January ~l, 1943 .. " 

Two ABC agents entered defendant's prem~ses at 2 a.m. 
on Saturday, July 8, 196L At 2:55 a.m. George 1 J. Pouzenc, Jr. (Presi­
dent of defendant corporation) ex.tinr;uished the exterior lights, but 
eight patrons and the agents remained. on the pr~mf~es. At 3:05·a.m. 
drinhrn were .served to the eight patrons. At 3: 15 a.m. the agents and 
four patrons left the premises, but the agents rewained in the vicinity 
and observed that the other four patrons did not leave until 3:25 a.m. 

The same agents entered defendant's premises on the morning 
of July 11, 196le - George Jw Pouzenc, J~., and George· Meinzer were 
tending bar. After some conversation a.bout horses -with the bartenders, 
the· agents placed with Pouzenc the sum of $4 in bets on horses running 
th&t day at Monmouth Park. 

The same 8gents entered defend~nt's preciises at 1:30 a.m. 
on Sund~y, July 16, 1961. At 2:55 a.m. Alex Gilvany (who was tertding 

'bar) extingui~hed the exterior lights and closed the window blinds, 
but sixteen patrons and the agents remained on th~ premises. At 3:05 
~.m. the bartender served drinks to the agents and to several patrons. 
At J.:15 a.m. ~ne of the agents purchased from the bartender a pint of 
wine "to go,." The a6ents left with the wine at C:}.bout 3: 20 a .m. and 
several of the patrons -were still. on the prerilises •.. 

The a.gents did not ·1den tJfy tirnmsel ves on any of the aforesaid 
vis.its .. 
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The same agents ent.ered ·defendant rs premises on the morning 
of ·July 18, 1961, and, placed' six dollars Hi bets on varicms horses with 
_GeorGe M~inzer (who was tending bar). George JG Pouzenc, Jr., then· 
entefed the premises. A~ prearranged, two other.ABC agents and State 
T~oopers entered shortly therenfter and found in Meinzer's possess~on the 
-swn of $74 which included two of .the one-dollar bills given to him. by 
the agents who first enteredo Numerous horse-race and nuniber bet sli.ps 
were found in a rear room. Pouzenc then verbally admitted that he knew 
the bartender had been ac6epting bets.on the premises and he and the bar­
tender were arrested by the State Troopers. 

By way of mitigation, .the attorney for defendant.has submitted 
a letter which attempts to place the entire blame on the bartender and 
which advises that the present stockholders intend to sell the business. 
I have carefully c~n~idered the letter, toget~er with the file in the caseG 

I 

Defendant has no prior adjudicated record. Under all the cir­
cu.rnstances, I .shall impose the minimum penalty usually imposed in cases 
of a ·similar kindo I shall suspend defendant's license for twenty-five 
days on Charges 1 and 2 (Re Bu.t}£.£.!, Bulletin 1397, Item 7); for fifteen 
days on Charge 3 (Ee Bgsch.Q.e:gm Enter1')r_!ses_, __ Ing., Bulletin 1400, Item 10), 
and for fifteen days on Charges 4 and 5 (.fi.§_§§rllitore, Bulletin 1400, Item 
6), thus making a total suspension· of fifty-five .days. Fiv-e days will 
be remitted for the plea, leaving a net suspension.of fifty days. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 5th days of September 1961, 

ORDERED that plenary retail consumption license C-3, issued.by 
the Township Committee of the Township of Matawan to Clif'fwood 1Inn, (In­
corporated), t/a Cltffwood Inn, for premises at Northeast Keyport-South 
Amboy Rdo and Cliffwood Ave., Matawan Twp., be and the same is hereby 
suspended for fifty (50) days, commencing at 3 a.m. Wednesday, September 
13, 1961, and te-rminating at 3 a.m .. Thursday, November 2, 196L. 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
DIRECTOR 

DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE TO MINOR - LICENSE SUSPENDED 
FOR 15 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR .. PLEA. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

) 

) 

Peter and Dorothy S. Doelger ) 
t/a Peter Doelger's Tavern 
34-39 Ocean Highway, Ocean .Heights ) ' 
Brick Township 
PO Box 245, Mantoloking, N. J. ) 

~olders of Plenary Retail Consumption ) 
License C-8, issued :by the Township 
:omm:t tt,ee of Brick TownshipQ ) 

CONCLUSIONS 

AND 

ORDER 

~ovins, ~ovins & O'Connor, Esqs., by Robert J. Novins, Esq., 
· Attorneys for Defendant-licensees. 

~dward F. Ambrose, Esq., Appearing for the DiYision of Alcoholic 
Beverage Controlo 

3Y THE DIRECTOR: 

Defendants pleaded IlQil vult to a charge alleging that they 
~ermitted the sale of alcoholic beverages to a minor, in violition of 
~ule 1 of State Reg~lation No. 20. 
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. Acti~g upon information ob.tained from the Seaside Park Police 
Department, ABC agents obtained sworn, written statements from John --- · 
(age 19) and two other minors. ·John .stated that at about' 7: 00 p .m. on 
Saturday, June 24, 1961, he and two other minors drove to the defendants'· 
li~ensed premises to purchase be~r; th~t·while the· other minors remained· 
in the car, he entered the said premises alone, purchased a case of 
Rheingold canned beer fr9m Ralph \~hi ttaker, a clerk., without b'eing re­
quired to make any representation as to his age and paid the clerk $4.·4,0 
for the case of beer with money contributed· by the .three minors. John 
further stated that he then departed from the· premises· with the beer, 
reentered his.carp in which the two other minors were waiting, and that_.· 
tney drove off to Seaside Heights where they consumed the said beer. 

Thereafter, the. three minors identified the licensed prem{ses 
as the place where the alcoholic ·beverages were obtained and John --­
identified Whittaker as the person who "looked like the guy who sold,me 
the beer". 

By way of mitigation, the attorneys for the licensees have 
submitted a. statement which I have carefully read, together with the 
statements of the minors and reports of the agents. 

Defendants have no prior adjudicated record. I· Sha·11, there­
fore, suspend defendants' license for fifteen days, the minimum penalty 
in an unaggravated case for the sale to a 19-year-old minoro Be V@ce's 
Bar~.9...!., Bulletin 1396, Item 5~ Five days will be remitted for the plea 
entered herein, leaving a net suspension of ten days. ' 

Accordingly, it is, on this 7th day of S~ptember 1961, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-8, issued 
by the Township Committee of Brick Township to Peter and Dorothy S. 
Doelger, t/a Pet.er Doelger' s Tavern, for premises 34-39 Ocean Highway, 
Ocean Heights; Brick Township, be and the same is hereby suspended for 
t·en (10) days·, commencing at 2:00 a~rr..., Monday, September 18, 1961 and 
terminating' at 2: 00 aQm.,, Thursdayj September 28, 196L, 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
DIRECTOR 

DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALES TO MINORS - LICENSE SUSPENDED 
FOR 15 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings a~ainst 

) 

Andrew J. Forgash and· Victoria Vo Forgash 
t/a Washington Liquor Store 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

CONCLUSIONS 
·state Highway #33 S .. W .. Side Bet. 

Robbinsville & Mercerville 
Washington Township, PO. Robbinsville, N" JG 

Holders of _Plenary Retail Distribution 
Li.c·ense D-2, issued by the Township 
Committee of the Township of Washington. 
~ - - - - - - - - - - - - -·- - - - - - - - - - -

:~ ' 

Lenox, Giordano~ Lenox, Esqs., by Nicholas M. Giordano, Jr., 
Esq", 'rA ttorneys for Defendant-licensees .. 

AND 

ORDER 

. · Edward -~·F·~- .·Ambrose, Esq., Appearing for the ,Di vision of 
·- h Alcoholic Beverage Control~ 
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BY 'rllE DIRECTOR: 

Defendants pleaded non vult to the following charge: 

"On July 18, 1961,.you sold, served and delivered 
and allowed, permitted and suffered the sale, 
service and delivery of alcoholic beverages, 
directly or indirectly, to persons under the 
age'of twenty-one (21) years, viz!, Tovio ---, 
age 18 and Conrad ---, age 19; in violation of 
Rule 1 of State Regulation No. 2.0 ti" 

, Acting upon information obtained from the New Jersey State Police, 
Princeton State Police Barracks·, ABC agents obtained from .Tovio --- , 
age 18, and Conrad ---, age 19, written statements which set forth that 
at approximately 8:00 p.m .. on July 18, 1961, they, together with three 
other minors, drove to the defendants' licensed premises to purchase 
beer and whiskey., While the three other minors remained in the car, Tovio 
and Conrad e11:tered the premises. Tovio purchased four six-pack containers 
of beer from Andrew J .. Forgash, one of the licenseeso Concurrently, 
Conrad purchased a. qua.rt bottle of whiskey from the said Forgashe' Neither 
minor was req~ired to make any representation as to his age~ They then 
left the premises "1ith the beer and whiskey, re-entered the car in which 
the three, other minors were ~aiting, and drove off to a drive-in-theater 
where they consumed the alcoholic beverages~ Thereafter, the tw6 1 minors 
identified the licensed premises as the place where the alcoholic bev­
erages were obtained and also identified Forgash as the person who sold 
them the said beverages0 

Defendants have a prior adjudicated record. Effective Nove1~er 
11, 1952, their license was suspended for fifteen days for violation of 
Rule 1 of State Regulation Noo 380 In view of the fact that this dissim­
ilar violation occurred more than five years·prior to the date hereof, 
it will not be considered in f;i.xing the.penalty in this matter~ I shall 
suspend defendants' license for fifteen days, the minimum penal,~:y- for 
sale of alcoholic beverages to tw6 minors, ages 18 years and .l9:fears. 
Re Ca]:,!~, Bulletin 1330, Item 6.. Five days. will be remitted for the p~e?-,. 
leaving a net suspension of ten days. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 11th day of September, 1961, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Distribution .. License D-2, issued by 
the Township Cormni ttee of the Township of Washington to Andrew J. ForgaSh 
and Victoria V~ Forgash, t/a Washington Liquo~ Store, for premises on 
State Highway #33 S,.W .. Side Betc. Robbinsvills ~ Mercerville, Washington . 
I'ownship, be and the same is hereby suspend.ed foF ten (10) days, conunencing 
~t 9:00 a~mo, Monday, September 18, 1961, and teYminating at .9:00 a.m., 
rhursday, September 28, 1961 .. 

WILLI.AM HOWE~ DAVIS 
DIRECTOR 

--.~ . 
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5. .DISCI~LINARY P~OCE~DINGS - RETAILER PURCHASING AND OBTAINING 
ALCOHOL~~ BEVEHAGES FRm~r O'I1IIER THAN A NEW JEHSEY MANUFACTURER 
OR ~HOLESALER - PRIOR RECORD OF PREDECESGOR IN ItlTEREST -
MITIGATING CIRCUMSTANCES - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOH 20 DAYS LE88 
5 FOR PLEAo . ' 

· In the Matter of Disciplinary 
~Proceedings against 

K & S Opera~ing CorpQ 
t/a The Fairmont 
319 Fifth Street 
Lakewood, No JQ, 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption 
License C-23 (for the i960-61 and 
1961-62 licensing years), issued by 
the Tmn.1ship Co1nmi t tee of the Township 
of Lakewood .. 

~ - ~ - - - - ~ - ~ - - ... - - -

) 

) 

) 

) 
CONCLUSIONS 

AND 
) 

ORDER 
) 

) 

James F. McG6vern, Jrc~ Es~-, Attorne·J·- fo.1.~ Drfrni~nt i· ,, -J. • - - .• l.j •. 0 . . , - l ~ens e e 
David S. Piltzer, Esqe 1 Appearing for Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control 

BY THE DIRECTOR~ 

Defendant pleaded llQil YYk~ to the following charge: 

0 on or about February 26, 1960, you purchased and ob­
tained alcoholic beverages, vize, 3 - fifth bottles 
of Jae}{ Daniels.Bourbon Whiskey, other than from the 
holder of a N·ew Jersey manufacturer's of wholesaler's 
license or pursuant to a special per:ni t first obtained 
from the Director of the Division of Alcoholic Beverage 
Control; in violation of Rule 15 of State Regulation 
No .. 2D~" 

On December 19, 1960, ABC agents, during an inspection of 
· defendant's premises, found .three one-fifth bottles of Jack Daniels 

Bourbon w·hiskey in cabinets on the premises, but were unable to flnd 
any invoices covering~ the purchase of said bottles. Eventually they 
found an invoice of Dorchester, Inc. (a New Jersey wholesaler) which 
was receipted by Leo Ross and which indicated a delivery to defendant's 
premises on February 26, 1960, of "3-5th J &.B Scotche" To this invoide 
was attached a shipping ticket ref'errirtg to the same item and bearing 
a notation "inv9iced at same cost as 3-5th Jack·Danielse" 

The agents then interviewed Leo Ro.ss who on February 26, 1960, 
was employed as a bartender on defendant's licensed premisese He admitted 
that he had obtained the three bottles of·Jack Daniels Bourbon Whiskey 
from Philip Silverstein who was at that time a salesman for a New Jersey 
wholesaler.. He stated that, although the invoice referred to "3-5th 
J & B Scotchn, he had not obtained the latter item but had, instead, 
obtained for use on defendantis premises the three bottles of Jack.Daniels 
Bourbon Whiskey at the same price~ It appears that said wholesaler did 
not handle J'ack Daniels Bourbon lines o 

Defendant has no prior adjudicated recor~ However, when the lice 
for the same premises wa.s held by Louis Kelman, president of defendant cor­
poration, his license was suspended by the then Director for fifty days, 
effective October 1, 1951, on charges alleging sale during prohibited hour~ 
possession of indecent matter, -possession of Contraceptives and hindering 
an investigation (Bulletin 906, Item 6); effective October 19, 1953, ·his 

··11cense was suspended for twenty-five d~ys by th~ lbcal issuing authority 
.for sale during prohibited hours and,. effective October 27, 1956, his . 

. license was again suspended for ten days by the local issuing authority 
for sale during prohibited hoursB 
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. . In attempted mitigation defendant's attorney,_ conceding the 
responsibility of the license~ for the acts of its employse, alletes. 
that ·th~· officers of defendant bo~poration had:no knowled~e of the trans~ 
action betw~en-the bartender and the former solicitor at the time it oc­
curred; that tl~e irtvoice in qu.estion was paid in the usual course o'f · 
business, aQd that.said office~s.did not know of the violation until the 
investigation was made herein by the .ABC agents in D~cember 1960. The · 
minimum suspension for obtaining alcoholic beverages from a person not 
the holder of a New Jersey manufact~r~r's or ~holesaler's license is -
fifteen days.. fi§._Schul tz §!!_E.ri§dn1£!ILI:hat.m~£!.§.§..a.._!.n.9.., Bulletin 1310, -
Item J. In fixing a penalty.herein I nrust consider the record of defend-· 
ant's predecessor-in-interest, which includes two susnension more than 
five years ago for dissimilar viol~tioni and one susp~nsion ~ithin the 
past five years for a di~similar violationa I conclude that, as to 
defendant-licensee, th~re are ·Some mitigating factors in this case a It 
also appears that- the per1nit of the ~olicitor mentioned herein was recently 
suspended for 180 days because of his illegal activities; which involved 
many retail licensees.. Il.~LJ:hili12_I:-!..-21lYs.tstein, Bulletin 1390, I tern· .L 
Under all the circumstances of this case I shall suspend defendant's 
license for twenty days& Five days will be remitted for the plea, leavinG 
a net· suspens~on of f~fteen dayse · 

Accordingly, it is, on this 7th day of September 1961, 

ORDERED that plenary retail consumption license C-23, issued 
by the Township Committee of the Townshi~ of Lakewood to K & S Operating 
Corpe, t/a The Fairmont, for premises 319 Fifth Street, Lakewood, be and 
the same is hereby suspended for fifteen (15) days, commencing at 2 a.,m. 
Monday, Septe.mper 25,.1?61, and terminating at 2 a.m. Tuesday, October 10,, 
1961. . . 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
DIRECTOR 

DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS ~ SUSPENSION PREVIOUSLY IMPOSED 
TEMPORARILY LIFTED .. 

i~ the Matter of LJisciplinsry 
Proceedings against 

·K & S Operating ~orp. 
t/a The Fairmont 
319 FJfth Street 
Lal{ewood, N •. · J., 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption 
License C-23 (for the 1960-61 and 
1961-62 licensing years), issued by 
the l'ownshi}J, .Cornmi ttee of the Tm-rnship 
of Lakewood. 

) 

) 

') 

') 

) 

) 

) 
- - ~ ~·- - - ~ ~ -

On Petition 

0 R D E R 

James Fe McGovern, Jr .. , Esq., Attorney for Petitioner& 

BY THE DIHECTOR: 

On Se9te~ber 7, 1961, I entered an order suspending defert~ 
iant' s license for fifteen days conunencing at 2 a:.m .. Monda.y, Scpte~:ibor 
25, 1961, and t.erminating at 2 a.m~ Tuesday, October 10, 1961, 

A petition having been filed by defendant fot postponement of 
;aid suspension because prior thereto_ defendarit had made arran~em~rtts . 
~or several affairs to· be held on the licensed prSmises on September 29a 

'.-:.. 
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. . 

September 3~ and October. l; ~?.61,· a.nd lt appearing, to my s,atisfa.ction 
·that s~id af .fairs were previously .s.chedu,led and that nemerous innocent 
persons would be inconvenien.c.ed _py' a deniai of the r~quested postponement; 

It is, on this 13th dar .. ·or :,t>eptember 1961, 

ORDERED that the ·susperis.ion J1eretofore·· imposed shall· commence 
·at 2 a.m. Monday, September 25~ 1961; and c·ontinu~ in effect until· 7 a•m. 
Friday, September -29, 196.i, at wht.ch ·time said ~U$pension shall be lifted 
(exclusive·or prohibit~d hours of _~ale on Sundayy:October 1, 1961) until 
7 a .m. ·Monday', October 2, 1961; at which time sai·9- suspension sba.11 con- · 
·tinue ·in effect until 2 a.m~· 'friday, O.c.tober 13, 196L. 

WILLi.~i1 HOWE DAVIS 
DIRECTOR 

; f 

7a DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SUSPENSION PHEVIOUSLY IMPOSED 
TE'.11PORARILY LIFTEDo 

In the Matte~ of Disciplinary 
·Proceedings against 

Celtic Bar, Incorporated 
559 JacKson Avenue 
Jersey City, New Jersey; 

Holder of Plenary Retail .C'onstunption 
License'C-332, issued by the Municipa.l 
Board of Alco~olic Beverage :ccintrol of· 
the City of Jersey City. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

.) 

) 

) 
0 R D E R 

) 

) 

) 

l •.£~···I 1 -( 

.On August 24, · 1961,. I entered: an order sµspending .defendant ts 
:license for fifty-five ~ays ~ffeettve ·f~om 2 a.m. Tuesday, September 
· 5, 1961, to 2 a .m. Monday, . October. 3"0·1: .. 1961; and 

. . . Appl.ica tion having :been mad~ -~o'. me .by Richard W.. Sheehan (pres-
ident of defendant corporate licensee} for·postp6nement of said suspension 
because prior thereto defendant ·had ·made arrangerriei1ts for an af.:(air to 

· b.e he.ld on the licensed premis.e:s ··on Saturday) S.eptember 16., 1961, and 
def·eridant' s appointment book ·having bee-n.: exhi bite'd .. to me, from which I 
am satisfied that said affair".was. ,previ:ously scheduled and that numerous 
innocent persons would be inc·onvenience·.d by a denial of' the requested 
postponement; .~ 

It is, on this 12th ~~y of September 1961, 

ORDERED that the . suspension heretofore imposed shall cormnence 
at .. 2 a.J11. Tuesday, September ::5, 1961, and continue .in effect until 2 a • .m. 
_Saturday, .September 16, 1961; :that ·said· suspension shall then be lifted 
until ·.2 a.m. Sunday, Septembe·r _,17, .).9~61~ at which time the suspension 
.shall rbe reinstated and conti·~t:W .. fn;.e·f'f:e'.C:t until '.2 a.m. Tuesd~y,. October 
3l, 1961. . 

WILLIAM HOWE.DAVIS 
DIRECTOR 
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DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - ·EMPLOYMEN'I' PERMIT - PERMIT 
CANCELLED UPON FINDING O'F' GUILT THAT PEHJ.'1ITrrEE ENGAG'ED IN 
CONDUCT PROHIBI.TgI) TO EMPLOYER. 

In.the Matter of Disciplinary ) 
Proceedings igainst 

Claudia Eo Wheeler 
242 w. 112th Street, Apt. 5C 
New York 26,,New York, 

Holder of Unlimited Employment 
Permit No .. 4421, .issued by the 
Director of the Division of 
Alcoholic Beverage Control .. 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

Defendant-'permittee, no appearance 

CONCLUSIONS 

AND 

ORDER 

E!dward Fo Ambrose, Esq"' Appearing for Division of Alcoholic 
Beverage Controlo 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

The Di~ision preferred the following charge"against the 
iefendant: 

"On Friday night, May 26 and early Saturday morning 
May 27, 1961 and on divers days prio~ thereto, you, 
the holder of an unlimited employment permit for a 
person failing to qualify as to residence in the State 
of New Jersey, engaged in conduct prohibited to your 
employer, Wonder Bar, Inca, t/a Wonder Bar, holder of a 
plenary retail consumption license for premises 40 
Westfield Avenue, Elizabeth, New Jersey, by regulation· 
adopted under the Alcoholic Beverage Law, as follows: 

On Friday night May 26 ·and early Saturday morning 
May 27, 1961 and on divers days prior thereto, you, 
a female employed on the aforesaid licensed premises 
of Wonder Bar, Inca, t/a Wonder Bar, accepted bever­
ages at the expense. of or as a gift from customers and 
patrons, the allowing, permitting and suffering ·of 
which conduct was prohibited, to your said employer by 
Rule 22 of State Regulation No. 20; 

all of which condu.c·t by you was in violation of Rule 12 of 
State Regulation No. 13~" 

The.hearing in this matter was scheduled for Tuesd~y, July 
.1, 1961. The defendant failed to appear. 

Agent R then testified that on May 26, 1961, at about 11:30 
).m., he and Agent B entered the licensed premises of The Wonder Bar, 
nc.; that he observed Claudia at the bar ·drinking and conversing with 
. male patron, following which she proceeded t0 the stage and entertained 
.he. patrons with a few songs~ · 

Agent R further testified that Claudia left the. stage and 
oined him and Agent B; that Morri.s Schnur served Claudia a mixed drink 
t his expense; that, after consuming her drin1k, Claudia joined( a male 
atron at the bar; that he observed Claudia consume a drink and the barten­
.er accept paflnent thereof from ·the male patron, and that h~ observed 
.orris Schnur, at the request and at the expense of Agent B, serve a drink 
o Claudia while in the company of the male patron. See Re_j{.Qnde1:-~.S!~i-..ln£ .. 
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Bulletin 1407, Item 3o 

Agent B _testified that, if examined, his testimony would be 
the·same as Agent R's. 

After reviewing the testimony (written and oral) adduced herein, 
I find the defendant guilty of aforesaid charge and shall cancel her· 

. permite · · 

Accordingly, it is~ on this 12th day ·of September 1961, 

. ORDERED that Unlimited Employment Permit .No. 4421., issued by the 
Director.of the Division of Alcoholic Beverage Cont~ol to Claudia E© 
Wheeler, 242 W. 112th Street, Aptm 5C, New York 26, New York, be and 
the same is he:reby cancelled, effective immediately@ 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
DIRECTOR 

9. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES NOT TRULY 
LABELED - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 10 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA@ 

) 
In the flatter of Disciplin~ry 
Proceedings against 

Barry's Tavern, Ince 
t/a Milne's Tavern 
31-33 Harrison Avenue 
West Orange, New Jersey 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption 
. License C-37, issued by the Municipal 
Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control 
of the Town of West Orangee 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

CONCLUSIONS 

AND 

ORDER 

Defendant-licensee, by Joseph Ae Milne, Presidento 
David S. Piltzer, Esqo, Appearing for the Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage Controlo 

BY THE DIRECTORg 

Defendant pleaded ll.Qll .YJJlt to a charge alleging that it possessec 
on its licensed premises an alcoholic beverage in a bottle bearing a label 
which did not truly describe its contents, in violation of Rule 27 of 
State Regulation NoQ 20~ 

On July 8, 1961, ~n ABC agent tested defendant's opened bottles 
of liquor and seized two bottles for further tests by the Division's' chem­
ist. Subsequent analysis by the chemis·t disclosed that the content·s of 
one bottle, labeled "FleischmannYs Preferred Blended Whiskey, 90 Proof", 
varied substantially in solids, color and proof from the, contents of a 
genuine bot.tle of the same· brande · 

Defendant has no prior adjudicated recorde Although it appears 
that disci'plinary proceedings instituted by the local issuing author1ty 
for allegGd sales to minors is presently pending, I sha.11 suspend defen­
dant's license in this cas·e for ten days, the minimum period where one 
bottle ·1s involved@· Re Pieretti, Bulletin 1400, Item 3. Five days will 
be remitted for the plea· herein, leaving a net suspension of five days~ 

Accordingly, it is, on this 12th day of September 1961, 

ORDERED that plenary retail consumption license C-37, issued by 
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the Municipal ~oard of .Alcohollc Beve~".a.ge Control of. the Town of West 
Orange. to Barry's •ra.vern, Inc.-, t/a·Milhe'·s Tavern, for pri:~mises 31.:..33 
Harrison Avenue, West Orange, be and the ~ame is hereby suspended fqr five 
(5) days, commencing at 2:00 aem., Monday, September 18, 1961, and term-
inating .at 2:00 a.m., Saturday, Septe~b~r 2.3,. 1961(1· · · · · 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
DIRECTOR 

AUTOMATIC·SUSPENSION - LICENSE PREVIOUSLY SUSPENDED BY 
DIRECTOR - SUSPENSIO~ LIFTED UPON MOTION OF DIRECTOR. 

Auto. Susp~· #199-
' ) 

In the Matter of Proceedings to 
Lift the· Statutory Automatic 
Sus~ension of License C-6, 
issued by the Borough Gouncil 
of the Borough of Dunellen to 

Babe's Bar, Incorporated 
#401 North Avenue 
Dunellen, New Jerseyo 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

0 R D E R 

Ginsberg and Simone, E?qsG, by Francis J. Simone, Esq.,. 
Atto~neys for Licensee 

BY 1'HE DIRECTOR: 

On August 8, 1961, William Pauser (president of Babe's Bar, 
Incorporated) was fined $ 50 and ·cos ts after he pleaded non vult in the 
Municipal Court.of the Borough of Dunellen to a charge alleging that 
he sold,alcoholic beverages to minors, in violation of R.S. 33:1-77~ His 
conviction resulted in the automatic suspension for the balance of its 
term of the lice~se held by said corporationo RoS. 33tl-31.l. The license 
was not picked up because of the facts hereinafter set forth. 

By order dated August 16, 1961, I suspended the license in­
question for twenty-five days after the licensee pleaded non _yglt in 
disciplinary proceedings to a charge alleging that it sold alcoh6l~c 
beverages to the same minorse This suspension became effective at·1 a.m .. 

. Monday, August.28, 1961, and will·terminate at 1 a.m. Friday, September 
22, 1961.. Und~r the circumstances, I shall, upo·p my own motion, enter an 
order lifting the.statutory automatic suspension at the time the suspension 
imposed in the disciplinary proceedings terminates. 

Accordingly, it is, on thi~ 13th day of September 1961, 

ORDERED that the statutory automatic suspension of said License 
C-6 be lifted, and said license be restored to full fcirc~ ~nd operation 
at 1 a.m. Friday, Se~te~ber 22, 1961~ 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
DIRLCTOR 
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il. DISCIPLINAHY PROCEEDINGS - ALCOHOLIC BEV.~~Hi~GE~ -NOT TRULY 
LABELED - LICENSE SUSPENDED F'OH 30 DAYS, LESS 5 FOH 1 PLEA. 

In the Matter of Disciplinaiy 
Proceedings· against 

) 

) 

Livingston Lodge #1855, B.P.O. Elks ) 
19-21 \-Jest Mt. Pleasant ~venue 
Livingston, N. J., ) 

. r 

Holder of Club License CB-1 1 issued ) 
by the Township Committee.of the 
Township of Livingston. ) 

CONCLUSIONS 

AND 

ORDERS 

Defendant-licensee, by James R. Hurley, Secretary 
Davis S. Piltzer, Esq., Appearing for Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

1 Defendant pleaded ..n..o.n .Jr..uLt to a charge that it possessed on 
its licensed. premises alcoholic beverages in bottles bearing labels 
which did not truly describe their contents, in violation of Rule 27 
of State- Regulation No. 20. 

On June 3, 1961, an ABC agent tested defendant's open stock 
of assorted brands of liquor and seized a number of bottles, the contents 
of which appeared to be off in color. Subsequent analysis by the Division' 
chemist disclosed that the contents of seven of the seized bottles were 
low in solids and acids and lighter in color when compared with samples 
of the genuine products of the labeled brands. 

John J" Callahan (the house chairman of the licensed premises) 
signed a written acknowledgment that the seized bottles register low 
in proof and varied in color, but denied that· he tampered with the 
contents or that he knew of anyone who-tampered with them. 

Defendant has no prior adjudicated record.. I sha:Ll suspend 
defendant's license f'.or thirty days, the minimum period imposed in · 

-!'refill" cases where seven bottles are involved. Re_Bj._y_e_r.yj.ew Ta3l..fU.'.n . .,._Inc. 
Bulletin 1322, Item 2.. Five- days will .be reini t ted for the plea entered 
herein, leaving a net suspension of twenty-fiv:e days. 

Accordingly,_it is, on this 13th d~y of.September ~961, 

ORDERED that Club License CB-1, issued by. the Township Committ~e 
of the Township_ of Livingston to ·Livingston Lodge //1.855, B.PoO-~Elks, for: 
premises 19-21 West Mt. Pleasant Avenue, Livingston, be and thB same is 
hereby suspended fpr twenty-·fi ve (25) days., (c,ornrnencing at 2 a .m. 1.V~on~ay, 
Sep-tember 25, 196-r;· and terminating at .'2 a .• m. Friday,· :(lct.ober 20, 1961. 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
DIRECTOR 
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DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - ALCOHO-LIC BEVERAGEG NOT 11RULY 
LABELED ~ LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 20 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR 1PLEA0 

·rn the Matter of Disciplinary 
) 

Proceedings against 

Frank Pauil 
t/a Century Bar 
28 Haddon Avenue 

· Camden 3, ·N. Jo·, 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption 
Licen~e C-101, i~sued by the Municipal 
Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of 
the City of Camden$ 
- - - - - - - - ~ - ~ - ~ -

) 

). 
CONCLUSio'NS 

). 
AND 

) 
ORDER 

) 

) 

Samuel Jo Shn1erelson, Esqa, Attorney for Defendant-licensee 
David SQ Piltzer, Esq~, Appearing for Divisiort of Alcoholic 

Beve.rage Control 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

. Defendant pleaded UQQ. yuli to a charge alleging t_hat he possessed 
-~pon his licensed premises alcoholic beverages in bottles bearing labels 
which did not truly describe their contents, in violation of Rule 27 
of State Regulation No~ 20~ 

J ' 

On Way 31, 1961 1 an ABC agent tested defendantVs open stock of 
liquor and seized three bottles for further tests by the Division's chem­
ist.. Subsequent analysis by the chemist disclosed that the contents of 
the three bottles, when co.rnpared. with the conte~ts of genuine bottles of 
the so.me brandsi varied substantially in acids and solids~ 

Defendant. has .no prior adjudicated recorde I·ha.ve carefully 
considered the contents of a. letter submitted by defendant's attorney 
setting fo~th alleged mitigating circumstances, and find nothing therein 
which would justify the imposition of less th&n the minimum penalty im­
posed in similar caseso I shall susperid defendant's license for twenty 
days, the minlmum penalty in cases involving three bottles.. Re Sunset 
.Inn,J Inc .. j Bulletin 1397, ltem 5., Five days will be remitted for the 
plea, leavi~g a net suspension of fifteen days~ 

Accordingly, it is, on this 14th day· or September 1961, 

ORDERED that plenary retail consumption license C-101, issued 
by the Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of the City of Camden 1 
to Frank Paull, t/a Century Bar, for premises 28 Haddon Avenue, Camden, 
be and the same is· hereby suspended for fifteen (15) days, com..rnencing at 
7 a.ms Monday, S~ptember 25, 1961, and terminating at 7 a-m~ Tuesday,· 
October 10, 1961Q 

WILLI.AM HOWE DAVIS 
DIRECTOR 
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13 .. STATE LICENSES - NEW APPLICATIONS FILED 

Steven V. Si vco &: G () ·Warren Fairchild 
t/a Clicquot Club Distributors 
Route 27 at Churchill Avenue 
Franklin ToWnship, PO Somerset, New,Jersey 

Application filed October 17., 1961 .for 
person-to-person, place-to~place transfer 
of State Beverage Distributor's License 
SBD-198 from Peter Piper Distributors Inc., 
811 Georges Road, North Brunswick, N,.ew Jersey 

The House of Seagram, Inc. 
1180 Raymond Boulevard 
Newark,· New Jersey 

Application filed October .18, 1961 for · 
place-to-place transfer of Additional 
Salesroom License .AW-34 on Plenary 
1';.l:lolesale License W-$5 from .143 Broadway., 
Newark,.New Jersey, to 270.Broad·Street, 
Bloomfield, New Jersey._ 
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New Jersey State library 


